# CH \$190.00 351541

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM758665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Formerly Execution Date	
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.		09/30/2022 National Banking Associa	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONEPATH SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	2053 FRANKLIN WAY SE
City:	MARIETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3515417	
Registration Number:	3518625	THE TELECOM TRUCK ROLL COMPANY
Registration Number:	3501434	ENDEAVOR
Registration Number:	3501435	INNOVATION INSPIRED BY IMAGINATION
Registration Number:	4671424	ENDEAVOR
Registration Number:	4671423	ENDEAVOR EXPERTISE. DEPLOYED.
Registration Number:	4148065	THE TRUCK ROLL COMPANY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043778156

**Email:** jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jennifer Carusone

Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900
Address Line 2: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Carusone
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Carusone/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0715

900723307

DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2022
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Fidus - OnePath - Trademark R	elease and Reassignment (BMO) [Executed]#page1.tif
source=Fidus - OnePath - Trademark R	elease and Reassignment (BMO) [Executed]#page2.tif
source=Fidus - OnePath - Trademark R	elease and Reassignment (BMO) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0716

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT, is made as of September 30, 2022, by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Loan Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ONEPATH SYSTEMS, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Grantee were parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest -- Trademarks, dated as of October 16, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Trademarks and Collateral (as defined below) to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2017 at Reel 6182, Frame 0062;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interest in the Trademarks and Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby releases its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral").
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Collateral.
- 3. Grantee hereby authorizes the recordation of this Trademark Release and Reassignment with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0717

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Tradomark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Grantee

By: ONL O FANK
NEWS FINANCE OF RECTUR

Trademark Release and Reassignment

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
DESIGN ONLY	3515417	10/14/2008	US
THE TELECOM TRUCK ROLL	3518625	10/14/2008	US
COMPANY			
ENDEAVOR	3501434	09/16/2008	US
INNOVATION INSPIRED BY	3501435	09/16/2008	US
IMAGINATION			
ENDEAVOR	4671424	01/13/2015	US
ENDEAVOR EXPERTISE, DEPLOYED.	4671423	01/13/2015	US
THE TRUCK ROLL COMPANY	4148065	05/22/2012	U\$

**RECORDED: 09/30/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0719